Resident Undergraduate $83,471,312 $3,860,260 $4,056,662 $5,641,630

Non-Resident Undergraduate* $25,033,156 ($2,408,413) ($2,394,402) ($2,306,421)

Resident Graduate $37,579,514 $2,575,096 $2,617,339 $3,086,267

Non-Resident Graduate* $17,889,655 ($3,099,464) ($3,095,261) ($3,042,373)

Student Fees $9,270,075 $0 $0 $0

State Revenue $62,285,423 ($336,466) $983,337 $1,608,628

Indirect Cost Reimbursement $3,763,995 $0 $0 $0

Denver AHEC Library Funding $5,516,891 $0 $0 $0

Other Revenue $1,561,279 $0 $0 $0

Total Projected Revenue Increase $246,371,300 $591,013 $2,167,675 $4,987,731

Total Projected Revenue $242,815,992 $246,962,313 $248,538,975 $251,359,031

Revenue Over/(Under) Expenditures $0 $0 $0 $0

*Non-resident tuition revenue includes tuition rates that are tied to full resident tuition rates: Western Undergraduate Exchange (150% of undergraduate
rate before COF) and Non-resident Online Only (120% of undergraduate or graduate tuition rate).

41

CU Denver Instructional Program Fees, FY 2025-26

Note: See following narrative slide for more detail.

Fee Name
Charge

Frequency
FY 2025

Current Rate

FY 2026
Proposed

Rate

Dollar
Change

Percent
Change

Instructional Program Fees

Business School, Major Supplement Fee per semester $69.61 $71.42 $1.81 2.6%

Business School, Instructional Fee per credit hour $18.85 $19.79 $0.94 5.0%

College of Architecture and Planning, Instructional Fee per credit hour $41.30 $42.37 $1.07 2.6%

College of Liberal Arts and Sciences, Major Supplement Fee per semester $99.80 $102.39 $2.59 2.6%

College of Liberal Arts and Sciences, Instructional Fee per credit hour $13.61 $15.33 $1.72 12.6%

School of Education and Human Development, Major
Supplement Fee

per semester $108.50 $128.25 $19.75 18.2%

School of Education and Human Development, Instructional
Fee

per credit hour $3.50 $3.59 $0.09 2.6%

School of Public Affairs, Graduate Major Fee per semester $140.39 $144.04 $3.65 2.6%

School of Public Affairs, Undergraduate Major Fee per semester $160.72 $164.89 $4.17 2.6%

School of Public Affairs, Instructional Fee per credit hour $6.29 $6.45 $0.16 2.5%

42

CU Denver Instructional Program
Fee Detail, FY 2025-26

• College of Business:  Major Supplement Fee

o Cost of living increase for existing advising positions funded by fee

• College of Business: Instructional Fee

o Addresses minimum wage increases for student workers in computer labs

o The minimum wage has increased by nearly 80% since 2018, whereas the fee has
increased by 4.7% over the same time period

• College of Architecture and Planning: Instructional Fee

o Cost of living increase to support student workers in college labs

o The minimum wage has increased by nearly 80% since 2018, whereas the fee has

[…]

• School of Education & Human Development: Major Supplement Fee

o Cost of living increase for existing advising positions funded by fee

o Salaries and benefits have increased by over 35% since the fee was last
increased in FY 2015-16, whereas the fee has remained flat

o Increase for electronic assessment and data management system required for
accreditation. Software costs have more than doubled since FY 2016-17

• School of Education & Human Development: Instructional Fee

o Cost of living increase for existing tech support positions funded by the fee

45

CU Denver Instructional Program
Fee Detail, FY 2025-26 (Cont.)

• School of Public Affairs: Graduate Major Fee

o Cost of living increase for existing advising positions funded by fee

• School of Public Affairs: Undergraduate Major Fee

o Cost of living increase for existing advising and student services coordination
positions funded by fee

• School of Public Affairs: Instructional Fee

o Cost of living increase for fee funded computer lab and classroom technology

46

CU Denver and Auraria Mandatory Fees, FY 2025-26

Fee Name
Charge

Frequency
FY 2025

Current Rate

FY 2026
Proposed

Rate

Dollar
Change

Percent
Change

Mandatory Fees

Student Activity Fees

Auraria Campus Fee per semester $132.89 $135.43 $2.54 1.9%

Wellness Center Fee per credit hour $12.92 $13.26 $0.34 2.6%

Mental Health & Wellbeing Fee (new) per semester N/A $92.00 $92.00 N/A

Student Services Fee per semester $185.00 $155.00 ($30.00) -16.2%

Student Activity Fees Total $330.81 $395.69 $64.88 19.6%

Housing & Dining Fees

Standard Double per semester $5,215.00 $5,580.00 $365.00 7.0%

Standard Meal Plan per semester $2,506.00 $2,719.00 $213.00 8.5%

47

CU Denver Mandatory Student Activity
Fee Detail, FY 2025-26

• Student Activity Fees:

o Auraria Campus Fee, cost of living increase

o CU Denver Wellness Center Fee, cost of living increase

o New Mental Health and Wellbeing Fee

• New fee to enhance mental health support for CU Denver students

• Student Government Association passed resolution in support of fee

• Supports increased student success, retention, and graduation

• Funds TELUS Health App, which provides 24/7 counseling services

o Reduced Student Services Fee

• Fee will be reduced as a portion of services will be funded through new Mental

[…]

Resident Undergraduate $75,195,815 $1,122,575 $1,192,254 $2,684,725

Non-Resident Undergraduate* $28,900,512 ($2,104,315) ($2,098,291) ($1,968,510)

Resident Graduate $16,533,417 $1,954,447 $1,978,314 $2,316,796

Non-Resident Graduate* $5,097,718 $677,007 $677,895 $691,838

Student Fees $4,906,682 $1,330,130 $1,330,130 $1,330,130

State Revenue $51,647,833 ($3,319,046) $574,917 $1,062,417

Indirect Cost Reimbursement $1,684,095 $0 $0 $0

Other Revenue $2,421,728 $880,993 $880,993 $880,993

Total Projected Revenue Increase $186,387,800 $541,791 $4,536,211 $6,998,388

Total Projected Revenue $186,387,800  $186,929,591 $190,924,011 $193,386,188

Revenue Over/(Under)Expenditures $0 $0 $0

*Non-resident tuition revenue includes tuition rates that are tied to full resident tuition rates: Western Undergraduate Exchange (150% of undergraduate
rate before COF) and Non-resident Online Only (120% of undergraduate or graduate tuition rate).

62

UCCS FY 2025-26 Instructional Program Fee Proposals

Fee Name
Charge

Frequency
FY 2024-2025
Current Rate

FY 2025-2026
Proposed Rate

Dollar
Change

Percent
Change

Instructional Program Fees

College of Letters, Arts and Sciences (CLAS)

Private Music Lessons Course Fee Headcount/Semester $0.00 $315.00 $315.00 New Fee

LAS/VAPA Music Fee Headcount/Semester $45.00 $60.00 $15.00 33.3%

VAPA Program Fee Headcount/Semester $40.00 $50.00 $10.00 25.0%

Visual Art Program Fee Headcount/Semester $40.00 $100.00 $60.00 150.0%

Chemistry Lab Replacement Program Fee Headcount/Semester $130.00 $230.00 $100.00 76.9%

Digital Film Making Course Fee Headcount/Semester $30.00 $150.00 $120.00 400.0%

UCCS FY 2025-26 Instructional Program
Fee Proposal Detail

63

• CLAS: New Private Music Lessons Course Fee

o Accommodates migration of private music lessons from Extended Studies to
main campus and allows for faculty teaching one-on-one lessons

• CLAS: Music Fee

o Covers increased expenses for tunings, accompanists, instrument repairs, and
recording software & technology

• CLAS: Visual and Performing Arts - Program Fee

o Helps pay for general maintenance of music equipment and supplies, keeping
technology current, and guest artists

UCCS FY 2025-26 Instructional Program
Fee Proposal Detail (Cont.)

[…]

1) Increase to reflect the rate of inflation 2.5% CPI rate, rounded to nearest five cents.  May increase Student Activity Fee up to rate of inflation, but not exceeding 10%, without student vote.
2) Restructuring existing fee from a new student fee charged once, to a mandatory fee charging every student per semester to improve campus mobile ID accessibility and safety. This fee
funds the system for card access to buildings.

UCCS FY 2025-26 Mandatory Fee Proposal Detail

• Student ID Card Fees

o Eliminate one-time Student ID Card Fee

o Add new ongoing Student ID Card Mandatory Fee - $15.00 per semester

• Funds updated card access to buildings to improve campus mobile ID
accessibility and safety

• Mandatory Student Fees

o Increase all mandatory student fees by rate of inflation 2.5% or nearest five cents,
varies by individual fee

o Increases necessary to provide a consistent level of service despite rising costs
for maintenance, wages, and supplies

68

69

UCCS FY 2025-26 Housing & Dining Fee Proposals

Fee Name
Charge

Frequency
FY 2024-2025
Current Rate

FY 2025-2026
Proposed Rate

Dollar Change
Percent
Change

Housing & Dining Fees

First Year VAV (includes room and board)

Average Room and Board (Meal Plan) per Semester $6,610.00 $7,476.00 $866.00 13.1%

Example: VAV Two Shared Bedrooms in a Suite per Semester $6,459.00 $7,312.00 $853.00 13.2%

Parking per Semester $281.00 $288.00 $7.00 2.5%

Alpine Apartments

Average Room (no required Meal Plan) per Semester $5,480.00 $5,617.00 $137.00 2.5%

Example: 4-Bedroom Apartment per Semester $5,449.00 $5,578.00 $129.00 2.4%

Parking per Semester $281.00 $288.00 $7.00 2.5%

Commuter Dining Credit (refunded if not used)1 Headcount/Semester $0.00 $150.00 $150.00 New User Fee

Notes:
1) New fee for commuter students >9 credit hours, to fund and facilitate a dining program that provides national retail brand options, as requested by students. $165
value for $150 fee.  Unspent amount rolls forward.  Unspent amount is repaid at graduation or when student leaves UCCS.  Online students and commuter students with
less than 9 credit hours will not be charged the fee, but will be able to purchase the plan if desired.

UCCS FY 2025-26 Housing and Dining
Fee Proposal Detail

[…]

Total Undergraduate 475 520 45 9.5%

Total Graduate 4,078 4,175 97 2.4%

Total Resident 3,473 3,617 144 4.1%

Total Non-Resident 1,080 1,078 (2) -0.2%

Total Headcount 4,553 4,695 142 3.1%

*Includes School of Public Health enrollment at UNC and CSU.
 In addition to headcount changes, there are changes in credit hour load that may affect tuition revenue.
 International student data is not forecasted, actuals are reported in census.

Of the revised 4,553 total students in FY 2024-25, 3,472 are retained and 1,081 are new.
Of the projected 4,695 total students in FY 2025-26, 3,411 (1.7% decrease) are retained and 1,284 (18.8% increase) are new.

77

CU Anschutz FY 2025-26 Budget Highlights
Tuition and Compensation

• Tuition revenues projected to grow $6.7 million, or 6.1%, over FY 2024-25
budget, driven largely by enrollment growth

• Proposed tuition rates set as maximum

• 2.5% merit pool for faculty and university staff

• 1.5% pool for compression, retention, and equal pay initiative for faculty
and university staff

• Minimum hourly wage increases for students

Budget Outlook

• Mandatory operating cost increases

• Tobacco funds expected to decrease by -$0.6 million, or -4.3%

78

CU Anschutz Expenditures (Change), FY 2025-26
Expenses

FY 2024-25
Budget

FY 2025-26

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C

Operating Expense $ Change % Change $ Change % Change $ Change % Change

Compensation

Salary Faculty* $91,800,941 $891,174 1.0% $2,375,635 2.6% $2,375,635 2.6%

Salary Exempt $103,935,540 $2,598,389 2.5% $2,598,389 2.5% $2,598,389 2.5%

Salary Classified and Hourly $14,753,756 $335,485 2.3% $335,485 2.3% $335,485 2.3%

Integrate FY 2021-22 Comp Increase $1,050,000 $1,050,000 $1,050,000

Benefits - Faculty and Exempt $63,967,953 $2,893,219 4.5% $3,412,780 5.3% $3,412,780 5.3%

Benefits - Classified and Hourly $8,462,654 $422,528 5.0% $422,528 5.0% $422,528 5.0%

Mandatory Transfers/Other $78,433,689 ($19,628,165) -25.0% ($1,441,697) -1.8% ($335,511) -0.4%

General Operating $36,030,959 $1,440,996 4.0% $1,440,996 4.0% $1,440,996 4.0%

Deferred Maintenance $5,855,044 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 0.0%

Library Materials $3,327,366 $126,571 3.8% $126,571 3.8% $126,571 3.8%

Utilities $3,491,382 $139,625 4.0% $139,625 4.0% $139,625 4.0%

Institutional Financial Aid $3,746,424 $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 0.0%

ICCA $17,927,213 $417,821 2.3% $417,821 2.3% $417,821 2.3%

Insurance $5,134,204 $114,839 2.2% $114,839 2.2% $114,839 2.2%

Operating Expense Total $436,867,125 ($9,197,518) -2.3% $10,992,972 2.3% $12,099,158 2.5%

*Salary Faculty rate increases apply to all faculty categories: Tenure/tenure-track, IRC, and contingent (adjunct) faculty.
Reflects proposed cuts in Governor’s November 1 budget.

79

CU Anschutz Expenditures, FY 2025-26 (Cont.)

Expenses
FY 2024-25

Original
Budget

FY 2025-26

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C

Operating Expense $ Change % Change $ Change % Change $ Change % Change

Campus Initiatives

Compression, Retention, and Equal Pay
(Faculty and University Staff) 1.5%

$0 $4,178,115 $4,178,115

Campus Initiatives Total $0 $4,178,115 $4,178,115

Total Estimated Change $436,867,125 ($9,197,518) $15,171,087 $16,277,273

Total Estimated Budget $436,867,125 $427,669,607 -2.1% $452,038,212 3.5% $453,144,398 3.7%

80

CU Anschutz Targeted Investments

Compression, Retention, and Equal Pay Pool (1.5%) for Faculty and
University Staff, $4.2 million

• Healthcare professionals are in increasingly high demand

o External competition in terms of job opportunities and compensation

o Healthcare workers have been on front line of epidemics and other healthcare
impacts for over four years, leading some to leave field altogether

• Need to keep pace with compression, market adjustments, and inflation
to retain faculty and staff, recruit top talent, and continue to educate
future healthcare providers and scientists